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Lampiran 3. Frekuensi Jawaban Responden 

Frequency Table 
 

X1.1

32 27.6 27.6 27.6
74 63.8 63.8 91.4
10 8.6 8.6 100.0

116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X1.2

32 27.6 27.6 27.6
78 67.2 67.2 94.8

6 5.2 5.2 100.0
116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X1.3

24 20.7 20.7 20.7
79 68.1 68.1 88.8
13 11.2 11.2 100.0

116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X1.4

34 29.3 29.3 29.3
68 58.6 58.6 87.9
14 12.1 12.1 100.0

116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X1.5

20 17.2 17.2 17.2
67 57.8 57.8 75.0
23 19.8 19.8 94.8

6 5.2 5.2 100.0
116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent
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X1.6

50 43.1 43.1 43.1
62 53.4 53.4 96.6

3 2.6 2.6 99.1
1 .9 .9 100.0

116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X2.1

54 46.6 46.6 46.6
57 49.1 49.1 95.7

5 4.3 4.3 100.0
116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X2.2

47 40.5 40.5 40.5
57 49.1 49.1 89.7

7 6.0 6.0 95.7
4 3.4 3.4 99.1
1 .9 .9 100.0

116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
1.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X2.3

19 16.4 16.4 16.4
54 46.6 46.6 62.9
41 35.3 35.3 98.3

1 .9 .9 99.1
1 .9 .9 100.0

116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
1.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent
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X2.4

13 11.2 11.2 11.2
50 43.1 43.1 54.3
49 42.2 42.2 96.6

3 2.6 2.6 99.1
1 .9 .9 100.0

116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
1.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X3.1

28 24.1 24.1 24.1
74 63.8 63.8 87.9
14 12.1 12.1 100.0

116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X3.2

23 19.8 19.8 19.8
72 62.1 62.1 81.9
20 17.2 17.2 99.1

1 .9 .9 100.0
116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X3.3

24 20.7 20.7 20.7
84 72.4 72.4 93.1

8 6.9 6.9 100.0
116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X3.4

47 40.5 40.5 40.5
66 56.9 56.9 97.4

3 2.6 2.6 100.0
116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent
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X3.5

38 32.8 32.8 32.8
69 59.5 59.5 92.2

9 7.8 7.8 100.0
116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
X3.6

24 20.7 20.7 20.7
77 66.4 66.4 87.1
13 11.2 11.2 98.3

1 .9 .9 99.1
1 .9 .9 100.0

116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
1.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
Y1

11 9.5 9.5 9.5
67 57.8 57.8 67.2
27 23.3 23.3 90.5
11 9.5 9.5 100.0

116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
Y2

10 8.6 8.6 8.6
85 73.3 73.3 81.9
14 12.1 12.1 94.0

7 6.0 6.0 100.0
116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
Y3

30 25.9 25.9 25.9
78 67.2 67.2 93.1

8 6.9 6.9 100.0
116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent
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Y4

19 16.4 16.4 16.4
53 45.7 45.7 62.1
39 33.6 33.6 95.7

5 4.3 4.3 100.0
116 100.0 100.0

5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent
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Lampiran 4. Regresi Linier Berganda 

Regression 
 

Descriptive Statistics

15.4483 1.78079 116
24.9397 2.65490 116
16.0517 2.02525 116
24.9483 2.39871 116

Y
X1
X2
X3

Mean Std. Deviation N

 
Correlations

1.000 .611 .584 .641
.611 1.000 .550 .596
.584 .550 1.000 .570
.641 .596 .570 1.000

. .000 .000 .000
.000 . .000 .000
.000 .000 . .000
.000 .000 .000 .
116 116 116 116
116 116 116 116
116 116 116 116
116 116 116 116

Y
X1
X2
X3
Y
X1
X2
X3
Y
X1
X2
X3

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (1-tailed)

N

Y X1 X2 X3

 
Variables Entered/Removedb

X3, X2, X1a . Enter
Model
1

Variables
Entered

Variables
Removed Method

All requested variables entered.a. 

Dependent Variable: Yb. 
 

Model Summaryb

.725a .526 .513 1.24225 1.950
Model
1

R R Square
Adjusted
R Square

Std. Error of
the Estimate

Durbin-
Watson

Predictors: (Constant), X3, X2, X1a. 

Dependent Variable: Yb. 
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ANOVAb

191.854 3 63.951 41.441 .000a

172.836 112 1.543
364.690 115

Regression
Residual
Total

Model
1

Sum of
Squares df Mean Square F Sig.

Predictors: (Constant), X3, X2, X1a. 

Dependent Variable: Yb. 
 

Coefficientsa

1.158 1.303 .889 .376
.186 .057 .277 3.244 .002
.209 .073 .238 2.850 .005
.252 .064 .340 3.910 .000

(Constant)
X1
X2
X3

Model
1

B Std. Error

Unstandardized
Coefficients

Beta

Standardized
Coefficients

t Sig.

Dependent Variable: Ya. 
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Lampiran 5. Uji Validitas Dan Reliabilitas 

Correlations 
 

Correlations

.722**

.000
20

.785**

.000
20

.763**

.000
20

.662**

.001
20

.674**

.001
20

.662**

.001
20

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

X1.1

X1.2

X1.3

X1.4

X1.5

X1.6

X1

Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level
(2 il d)

**. 
 

Reliability 
 

Case Processing Summary

20 100.0
0 .0

20 100.0

Valid
Excludeda

Total

Cases
N %

Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

a. 

 
Reliability Statistics

.804 6

Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items
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Correlations 
 

Correlations

.731**

.000
20

.832**

.000
20

.889**

.000
20

.645**

.002
20

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

X2.1

X2.2

X2.3

X2.4

X2

Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level
(2 t il d)

**. 
 

Reliability 
Case Processing Summary

20 100.0
0 .0

20 100.0

Valid
Excludeda

Total

Cases
N %

Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

a. 

 
Reliability Statistics

.776 4

Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items
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Correlations 
 

Correlations

.617**

.004
20

.675**

.001
20

.708**

.000
20

.859**

.000
20

.630**

.003
20

.708**

.000
20

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

X3.1

X3.2

X3.3

X3.4

X3.5

X3.6

X3

Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level
(2 il d)

**. 
 

Reliability 
Case Processing Summary

20 100.0
0 .0

20 100.0

Valid
Excludeda

Total

Cases
N %

Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

a. 

 
Reliability Statistics

.785 6

Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items
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Correlations 
 

Correlations

.741**

.000
20

.649**

.002
20

.713**

.000
20

.706**

.001
20

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

Y1

Y2

Y3

Y4

Y

Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level
(2 t il d)

**. 
 

Reliability 
 

Case Processing Summary

20 100.0
0 .0

20 100.0

Valid
Excludeda

Total

Cases
N %

Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

a. 

 
Reliability Statistics

.638 4

Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items

 
 
 


